GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:198

ANSWERED ON:01.08.2011

NAMAK MAZDOOR AWAS YOJANA

Jardosh Smt. Darshana Vikram;Kanubhai Patel Jayshreeben;Naranbhai Shri Kachhadia;Pratapsinh Shri Chauhan
Prabhatsinh;Premaijibhai Dr. Solanki Kiritbhai

Will the Minister of COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government is considering to continue the Namak Mazdoor Awas Yojana Scheme in the States;
(b) if so, the present status in this regard; and

(c) the funds allocated / utilised for the purpose during the Tenth Five Year Plan for construction of dwelling units under the scheme,
State-wise?

Answer

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF COMMERCE & INDUSTRY (SHRI JYOTIRADITYA M. SCINDIA)
(a): Yes, Madam.

(b): The Modified Namak Mazdoor Awas Yojana (MNMAY) will be implemented during the current financial year 2011-12 for
construction of 880 houses for salt workers. Some State Governments have expressed inability to implement the MNMAY in present
form and had requested for enhancement of the package and the Central share. They have been informed that no modifications are
possible at this stage and have been requested to finalize the implementation proposals.

(c): The details of funds allocated / utilised during the Tenth Five Year Plan for construction of dwelling units under the Namak Mazdoor
Awas Yojana (NMAY), State-wise, are as follows:

Name of Amount released by Amount utilized by
the States the Central Government the State Governments
(Rs. crore) (Rs. crore)

Gujarat 13.06 7.63
Tamil Nadu 3.07 1.92
Andhra Pradesh 2.21 2.08
Rajasthan 1.82 1.50
Orissa 0.86 0.68

TOTAL 21.02 13.81
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